AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING DATE 2018-04-10 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting %m:;ial Order Regle’:t
es 0

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM |ITEMS Ti

ime
EE-20. CATEGORY |(EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS ..
— - Open Agenda
DEPARTMENT |Grants Administration
® Yes O No
TITLE:

Broward Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) First Amendment

EQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the First Amendment to the Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida (as operator of Whiddon-Rogers Education Center), and
the Broward Sheriff's Office. The First Amendment begins the day of School Board approval and ends on September 1, 2018.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The intention of this First Amendment is to extend the term of the Agreement. This extension will provide additional time to utilize the grant funding.
[The First Amendment to the Agreement has been approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.
This Amendment will be executed after School Board approval.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:
@ Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (O Goal 2: Continuous Improvement (O Goal 3:Effective Communication
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

[The LETF grant supports the Criminal Justice Academy at Whiddon-Rogers Education Center. The original grant awarded $7,763 for the LETF program. This First

lAmendment extends the term of the original Agreement providing additional time to utilize $5,185 in carryover funds.There is no additional financial impact to the
District.

EXHIBITS: (List)
(1) Executive Summary (2) LETF First Amendment

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPRO‘VEﬁ Name: Stephanie R. Williams Phone: 754-321-2260
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Wy"e Howard Phone: 754-323-0905
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA A
- 2 pproved In Open APR 1 0 2018
Senior Leader & Title Board Meeting On: n

Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

20 K~
P/
S (G 7
Signature School Board Chair
Maurice Woods

3/23/2018, 3:25:21 PM

tlectronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR/ MLW/SRW:dt



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Grant Program

Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) First Amendment

Funds Related $5,185 carryover balance from original grant agreement
Financial Impact There is no additional funding within this amendment. The original grant awarded
Statement $7.763 for the LETF program. The source of funds is the Broward Sheriff’s Office.

There is no additional financial impact to the District.

Schools Included

Whiddon-Rogers Education Center

Managing Whiddon-Rogers Education Center

Department/School

Source of Additional | 1. Wiley Howard, Principal — Whiddon-Rogers Education Center  754-321-7550
Information 2. Stephanie Williams, Director — Grants Administration & 754-321-2260

Government Programs

Project Description

Under the auspices of Florida Statute, Chapter 932.701-706, "Florida Contraband
Forfeiture Act," the Broward Sheriff's Office make funds available for distribution in
the Broward community. These funds are better known by their common name - Law
Enforcement Trust Funds (LETF). Through the use of LETF, Broward County Public
Schools is the recipient of a grant award to support the Criminal Justice Academy at
Whiddon-Rogers Education Center. The Criminal Justice Academy is designed to
introduce students to various careers in all major areas in the criminal justice system.
Students are provided with information to develop tools necessary to work and
become successful in the criminal justice community.

Evaluation Plan

Students will be evaluated on their knowledge gains in these areas:
* Identify the history, goals, and career opportunities;

* Interpret ethics and professionalism;

* Describe court systems and trial processes;

* Discuss the juvenile justice system;

* Describe the correctional system;

» Utilize personal, interpersonal, and communication skills.

Research
Methodology

The data suggests that there is a need to implement the Criminal Justice Academy at
Whiddon-Rogers Education Center with our population of students due to our student
population who, for a variety of reasons were not successful in the traditional school
setting and are in need of a second opportunity to obtain their high school diploma.

Alignment with
Strategic Plan

This grant supports District Strategic Goal 1: High-Quality Instruction by
incorporating college and career readiness skills from the criminal justice and
security sector.

Level of Support
provided by GAGP

GAGP staff facilitated the amendment review with the high school and the General
Counsel’s Office, wrote the executive summary for the board agenda, prepared a hard
copy of the file for record keeping, and managed the item for the Board’s approval.

EE-3: Amended Terms and Conditions with Sprint’s 1Million Project Foundation... - 03/20/18 RSBM Page 1 of 1




FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SCOTT J. ISRAEL, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY
AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement by and between SCOTT J.
ISRAEL, as Sheriff of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as
“SHERIFF”) and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,

(hgreinafter referred to as “GRANTEE”) is made and entered this [Z} y of
ggg ) g / 2018,
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, on or about September 1, 2016, GRANTEE and SHERIFF
entered into an Agreement for Disbursement of Law Enforcement Trust Fund
monies; and,

WHEREAS, the agreement expired as of August 31, 2017;

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of modifying the term of the Agreement
to extend the term of the agreement making it expire on September 1, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions
contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by reference.

2. The Agreement is hereby made extended until September 1, 2018, nunc
pro tunc to August 31, 2017.

3. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of the
Agreement and the First Amendment to the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page | of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the partics execute this First Amendment on the date(s)
set forth below:

SCOTT J. ISRAEL,
AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY

Date:
Colonel Stephen Kinsey, Undersheriff or
Lisa Castillo, Chief of Staff
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency
subject to execution by the parties:
Date:

Ronald M. Gunzburger, General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel

Page 2 of 3



ACCEPTED BY:
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA (GRANTEE)

e
L

(COré~prat¢ \Sealb Aﬂ Zj\‘{

i Nora Rupert, Chir '

Robert W. Rncue Supermtenent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
Digitally signed by Janette M.

Janette M. Smith smih

Date: 2018.03.14 16:26:10 -04'00"

Office of the General Counsel

Page 3 of 3



